Derecognition of the deferred claims liability 448.3
Adjustment to the premium deferral provision 135.5
Derecognition of deferred acquisition costs (82.9)
Derecognition of the provision for bonus entitlements 16.0
Tax effects of the above adjustments (155.1)

Restated 2,307.4

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

Notes to the consolidated interim financial report
31 December 2023
______________________________________________________________________________________

______________________________________________________________________________________
24

Note 9: New accounting standards and interpretations (continued)

AASB 17 Insurance Contracts (continued)

Financial impact on transition to AASB 17 at 1 July 2022 (continued)

 1 July 2022
 Previously reported

$m

 Measurement
adjustments

$m

 Reclassification
adjustments

$m
 Restated

$m

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents 596.7   -   -   596.7

Trade and other receivables 225.4   -   (190.4)   35.0

Financial assets at fair value 2,854.5   -   -   2,854.5

Deferred acquisition costs 35.4   (35.4)   -   -

Tax receivable -   -   -   -

Other assets 19.3   -   -   19.3

Total current assets 3,731.3   (35.4)   (190.4)   3,505.5

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 88.4   -   -   88.4

Intangible assets 332.3   -   -   332.3

Deferred acquisition costs 47.5   (47.5)   -   -

Deferred tax assets 243.6   (155.1)   -   88.5

Equity accounted investments 103.7   -   -   103.7

Other assets 6.0   -   -   6.0

Total non-current assets 821.5   (202.6)   -   618.9

Total assets 4,552.8   (238.0)   (190.4)   4,124.4

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables 361.4   -   (238.7)   122.7

Claims liabilities 860.9   (457.6)   (403.3)   -

Insurance contract liabilities -   -   1,312.2   1,312.2

Unearned premium liability 817.5   (145.2)   (672.3)   -

Tax liability 117.0   -   -   117.0

Customer give back provision 178.6   9.7   (188.3)   -

Provisions and employee entitlements 104.6   -   -   104.6

Total current liabilities 2,440.0   (593.1)   (190.4)   1,656.5

Non-current liabilities

Trade and other payables 56.6   -   -   56.6

Claims liabilities 10.2   (6.7)   (3.5)   -

Insurance contract liabilities -   -   80.8   80.8

Unearned premium liability 77.3   -   (77.3)   -

Provisions and employee entitlements 23.1   -   -   23.1

Total non-current liabilities 167.2   (6.7)   -   160.5

Total liabilities 2,607.2   (599.8)   (190.4)   1,817.0

Net assets 1,945.6   361.8   -   2,307.4

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

Notes to the consolidated interim financial report
31 December 2023
______________________________________________________________________________________

______________________________________________________________________________________
25

Note 9: New accounting standards and interpretations (continued)

AASB 17 Insurance Contracts (continued)

The 31 December 2022 and 30 June 2023 comparative financial information has also been restated for the
impact of applying AASB 17. The impact on profit for the period and net assets are set out in the tables below.

Financial impact of adoption of AASB 17 at 30 June 2023:

 30 June 2023

 Previously
reported

$m
 Measurement adjustments

$m

 Reclassification
adjustments

$m
 Restated

$m

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents 420.6   -   -   420.6

Trade and other receivables 248.1   -   (206.9)   41.2

Financial assets at fair value 2,866.8   -   -   2,866.8

Deferred acquisition costs 34.8   (34.8)   -   -

Tax receivable 97.8   -   -   97.8

Other assets 25.9   -   -   25.9

Total current assets 3,694.0   (34.8)   (206.9)   3,452.3

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 70.5   -   -   70.5

Intangible assets 328.1   -   -   328.1

Deferred acquisition costs 44.3   (44.3)   -   -

Deferred tax assets 130.8   (68.4)   -   62.4

Equity accounted investments 117.6   -   -   117.6

Other assets 3.5   -   -   3.5

Total non-current assets 694.8   (112.7)   -   582.1

Total assets 4,388.8   (147.5)   (206.9)   4,034.4

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables 328.5   -   (197.8)   130.7

Claims liabilities 767.3   (261.1)   (506.2)   -

Insurance contract liabilities -   -   1,370.1   1,370.1

Unearned premium liability 776.8   (39.9)   (736.9)   -

Customer give back provision 136.1   -   (136.1)   -

Provisions and employee entitlements 94.0   -   -   94.0

Total current liabilities 2,102.7   (301.0)   (206.9)   1,594.8

Non-current liabilities

Trade and other payables 39.4   -   -   39.4

Claims liabilities 10.0   (5.8)   (4.2)   -

Insurance contract liabilities -   -   135.9   135.9

Unearned premium liability 131.7   -   (131.7)   -

Provisions and employee entitlements 20.6   -   -   20.6

Total non-current liabilities 201.7   (5.8)   -   195.9

Total liabilities 2,304.4   (306.8)   (206.9)   1,790.7

Net assets 2,084.4   159.3   -   2,243.7

 30 June 2023

 Profit after tax for 12
months ended 30 Jun 2023

$m

 Net assets as at 30 Jun
2023

$m

As previously reported 511.1   2,084.4
Derecognition of the deferred claims liability (194.5)   253.8
Adjustment to the premium deferral provision (95.6)   39.9
Derecognition of deferred acquisition costs 3.8   (79.1)
Derecognition of the provision for bonus entitlements (2.9)   13.1

[…]

Tax effects of the above adjustments 86.7   (68.4)
Restated 308.6   2,243.7

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

Notes to the consolidated interim financial report
31 December 2023
______________________________________________________________________________________

______________________________________________________________________________________
26

Note 9: New accounting standards and interpretations (continued)

AASB 17 Insurance Contracts (continued)

Financial impact of adoption of AASB 17 at 31 December 2022:

b) New accounting standards and interpretations not yet adopted
There are no other standards, amendments or interpretations that are not yet effective and that would be
expected to have a material impact on the Group in the current or future reporting periods and on foreseeable
future transactions.

 31 December 2022

 Previously
reported

$m
 Measurement adjustments

$m

 Reclassification
adjustments

$m
 Restated

$m

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents 406.7   -   -   406.7

Trade and other receivables 215.7   -   (179.9)   35.8

Financial assets at fair value 2,733.6   -   -   2,733.6

Deferred acquisition costs 34.8   (34.8)   -   -

Tax receivable 25.9   -   -   25.9

Other assets 24.9   -   -   24.9

Total current assets 3,441.6   (34.8)   (179.9)   3,226.9

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 75.6   -   -   75.6

Intangible assets 325.4   -   -   325.4

Deferred acquisition costs 43.8   (43.8)   -   -

Deferred tax assets 208.4   (127.6)   -   80.8

Equity accounted investments 101.9   -   -   101.9

Other assets 4.9   -   -   4.9

Total non-current assets 760.0   (171.4)   -   588.6

Total assets 4,201.6   (206.2)   (179.9)   3,815.5

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables 292.8   -   (190.6)   102.2

Claims liabilities 839.4   (417.7)   (421.7)   -

Insurance contract liabilities -   -   1,173.1   1,173.1

Unearned premium liability 604.8   (81.7)   (523.1)   -

Customer give back provision 217.6   -   (217.6)   -

Provisions and employee entitlements 100.1   -   -   100.1

Total current liabilities 2,054.7   (499.4)   (179.9)   1,375.4

Non-current liabilities

Trade and other payables 46.0   -   -   46.0

Claims liabilities 7.0   (4.2)   (2.8)   -

Insurance contract liabilities -   -   99.7   99.7

Unearned premium liability 96.9   -   (96.9)   -

Provisions and employee entitlements 20.5   -   -   20.5

Total non-current liabilities 170.4   (4.2)   -   166.2

Total liabilities 2,225.1   (503.6)   (179.9)   1,541.6

Net assets 1,976.5   297.4   -   2,273.9

 31 December 2022

 Profit after tax for 6 months
ended 31 Dec 2022

$m

 Net assets as at 31
Dec 2022

$m

As previously reported 233.3   1,976.5
Derecognition of the deferred claims liability (36.7)   411.6
Adjustment to the premium deferral provision (53.8)   81.7
Derecognition of deferred acquisition costs 4.3   (78.6)
Derecognition of the provision for bonus entitlements (5.7)   10.3